The Council arranges external insurance subject to the following excess levels: public / employer's / official's indemnity

liability policies, £0.375 million.

Property Risks (Fire / lightning / explosion / earthquake / riot / civil commotion / storm / floods and escape of water

damage) to all Council Properties £0.100 million excess and own accident damage to GCC vehicles £0.20 million excess.

This effectively means that all but the very largest claims are self-insured.

The Insurance Fund is made up of annual premiums charged to services. The fund consists of a provision representing the

estimated cost of known outstanding claims, with the remaining balance being held as a reserve to meet the cost of

potential future claims.

Gloucestershire County Council - 2019-20 Statement of Accounts

93

40. Prior Period Adjustment

Change in Operating Structure

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement  2018/19 Gross

Expenditure

Previously

Reported

 2018/19 Gross

Expenditure

Restated

 2018/19

Income

Previously

Reported

 2018/19

Income

Restated

 2018/19 Net

Expenditure

Previously

Reported

 2018/19 Net

Expenditure

Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Community & Infrastructure 144,058 -   -24,289 -   119,769 -

Economy, Environment & Infrastructure -   110,669 -   -18,253 -   92,416

Community Safety -   33,389 -   -6,036 -   27,353

144,058 144,058 -24,289 -24,289 119,769 119,769

Economy, Environment & Infrastructure

As Reported for

Resource

Management

Adjustments to

Arrive at the

New Amount

Chargeable to

the General

Fund Balance

Net

Expenditure

Chargeable to

the General

Fund Balance

Adjustments

between Funding

and Accounting

Basis

Net Expenditure

in the

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Previously Reported:

Community & Infrastructure 88,080 -7,912 80,168 39,601 119,769

Restated:

Economy, Environment & Infrastructure 68,172 -6,199 61,973 22,468 84,441

Community Safety 19,908 -1,713 18,195 17,133 35,328

88,080 -7,912 80,168 39,601 119,769

During 2019/20 the Council's operating structure changed. Business Support Services and Technical & Corporate where both renamed as Corporate Resources and

Techncial & Countywide respectively. This did not change any figures previously reported. In addition a number of service areas previously reported under Community &

Infrastructure were transferred to a new servicve area called Community Safety. This included the Gloucestershire Fire & Rescue Service, Coroners and Trading

Standards Services. The Community & Infrastructure Service area was also renamed as Economy, Environment and Infrastructure. As a result of this restructure the

[…]

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.  These investments are

subject to interest rate risk, which represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. This risk will affect the value of both fixed interest and index linked

securities. The amount of income receivable from cash balances will also be affected by fluctuations in interest rates.

The sensitivity of the Fund's investments to changes in market prices has been analysed using the volatility of return

experienced by each investment portfolio during the year to 31
st
 March 2020. The volatility data is broadly consistent with a

one-standard deviation movement in the value of the assets.  The analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant.

Movements in market prices would have increased or decreased the assets, as held by the Fund's custodian, at 31
st

March 2020 by the amounts shown below:

Gloucestershire County Council - 2019-20 Statement of Accounts

143

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Assets exposed to interest rate risk

Carrying

amount as at

31st March

2020

+100BPS

(1% increase)

-100BPS

(1% decrease)

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash held directly by the Fund 17,539   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents held on behalf of the

Fund 12,328   -   -

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest Securities excluding

cash
516,614   -31,968 31,968

546,481   -31,968 31,968

Assets exposed to interest rate risk

Carrying

amount as at

31st March

2019

+100BPS

(1% increase)

-100BPS

(1% decrease)

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash held directly by the Fund 8,006   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents held on behalf of the

Fund
11,753   -   -

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest Securities excluding

cash
520,040   -33,024 33,024

539,799   -33,024 33,024

Foreign Currency Risk

The Funds exposure to interest rate movements, as a result of the bond portfolio, as at the 31st March 2020 is set out

below along with the interest rate sensitivity analysis data.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular, exchange rates, remain constant and shows the

effect in the year on the values of a +/- 100bps (1%) change in interest rates on a time-weighted basis.

Foreign currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on both monetary and non-monetary

[…]

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets

available to pay benefits.  Over the last five years long term yields, as measured by the yield on the FTSE Over 15 Year

Gilt Index as at the end of March 2020, have averaged 1.77% (2018/19 2.11%) and moved between a high of 2.76%

(3.45% 2018/19) and a low of 0.45% (1.13% 2018/19).  As at the end of March 2020 this yield was 0.75% (1.48%

2018/19).  Given the high degree of uncertainty over the future economic situation, the Fund's bond manager has advised

that it is entirely possible that yields could fluctuate anywhere within this historic range in the next year, or in extreme

circumstances outside these boundaries.

Gloucestershire County Council - 2019-20 Statement of Accounts

144

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 7.4% strengthening/weakening of the Pound against the various countries in which the Fund holds

investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

2019/20 Currency exposure - Asset type Asset value

as at

31st March

2020

£'000 £'000 £'000

+7.4% -7.4%

UK Equities 3   3 3

Global  Equities 877,084 941,988 812,180

Emerging Market Equities -   -   -

Overseas Private Debt 33,363 35,832 30,894

Venture Capital /Private Equity/ Infrastructure 10,204 10,959 9,449

Cash/Cash equivalents 3,137 3,369 2,905

923,791   992,151   855,431

2018/19 Currency exposure - Asset type  Asset value

as at

31st March

2019
£'000 £'000 £'000

+8.8% -8.8%

UK Equities -   -   -

Global  Equities 815,919 887,720 744,118

Emerging Market Equities 142,739 155,300 130,178

Overseas Private Debt 20,145 21,918 18,372

Venture Capital /Private Equity/ Infrastructure 2,277 2,477 2,077

Cash/Cash equivalents 3,375 3,672 3,078

984,455   1,071,087   897,823

Credit Risk

Following analysis of historical data, by the Fund's performance measurement service, the likely volatility associated with

foreign exchange rate movements is considered to be 7.4% (as measured by one standard deviation).

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or financial instrument will fail to discharge an

obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.  This is often referred to as counterparty risk.

In essence the Fund's entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with exception of the derivatives